## SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

PAGE NUMBER

EFFECTIVE

01/01/18

# RECREATION USE FEES FOR 2018 January – December 2018<sup>1</sup>

The following fees apply to use of the District's recreation facilities at Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve, Camanche Reservoir, Lafayette Reservoir, Pardee Reservoir, San Pablo Reservoir and on the District's Watershed Trail System.

All other (not included in this schedule) charges and fees for merchandise and services provided to the public in connection with the public uses of the recreation areas and facilities thereat shall be determined by the concessionaire or the District and shall be reasonable and consistent with charges for similar merchandise and services at similar locations.

General Discount Program – Discounts from fees listed may be offered in order to attract new customers and/or improve revenues. General discounts will be applied for specified time frames and apply fairly and uniformly. General discounts must be approved by the Director of Water and Natural Resource Department in advance.

District employees, retirees and immediate family receive free vehicle entry and boat launch, and a camping discount equal the car entry fee (limit one per day).

Volunteer Discount Program – Free one-year Trail Use Permit and 50% discount on vehicle entry/parking and boat launch for those who contribute an annual minimum of 20 hours of volunteer work while participating in a District Volunteer Program.

Distinguished Veteran Discount Program – Holders of the California State Parks Distinguished Veteran Pass receive free day use and boat launch at all District recreation areas.

Fishing Access Permits are required for persons 16 years of age or older. Up to four children 15 years and under and accompanied by a person who possesses a valid CA fishing license and daily fishing access permit, may fish under that fishing access permit subject to the daily possession limit of the permit holder. Every accompanied child, over the allowed number of four, must have individual fishing access permits. Each child not accompanied by a fishing access permit holding adult must obtain his/her own fishing access permit.

No Fishing Access Permit is required on the two annual California Department of Fish and Wildlife Free Fishing Days.

<sup>1</sup>Fee years are by calendar year for all locations except the Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve where fees are implemented earlier for the hunting year October 1 - September 30.



# SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

PAGE NUMBER

2

**EFFECTIVE** 01/01/18

CAMANCHE HILLS HUNTING PRESERVE	<u>USE FEE</u>
PRESERVE LICENSE (QUANTITY PRICE	
BREAK) PRESERVE LICENSE:	
Initiation Fee (Family)	\$3,195.00
Initiation Fee (Corporate)	3,195.00
Annual Maintenance (Family)	300.00
Annual Maintenance (Corporate)	500.00
ICENSED GUIDE GOOSE HUNT (PER	
PERSON/HUNT)	200.00
BIRD PROCESSING: (PRICE PER EACH)	
Pheasant	4.00
Chukar	4.00
20-bird card (pheasant and chukar) for 20 Duck	70.00 4.50
Goose	4.50 10.00
Smoking (all birds)	5.00
,	0.00
DOG RENTAL	75.00
Half Day	75.00
Full Day Special Hunt	140.00 140.00
эресіаі пині	140.00
SPORTING CLAYS	
Full Round Course (100 targets)	40.00
Half Round Course (50 targets)	22.00
25 targets (5-Stand/Grouse bunker)	9.00
5 targets (Skeet/trap)	6.00
ARCHERY RANGE AND COURSE	
7 Station 3-D target Course	
Per person	10.00
Per pair	18.00
Per group (max 4)	34.00
FISHING ACCESS TO RABBIT CREEK ARM	
OF CAMANCHE LAKE AND FARM PONDS	
LOCATED ON CHHP RECREATIONAL AREA	40.00
Public Fishing Access	10.00
CHHP Members Access	5.00
FISHING ACCESS TO RABBIT CREEK ARM	
OF CAMANCHE LAKE	
Public Fishing Access: Bow for Carp	10.00



## SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

PAGE NUMBER

3

**EFFECTIVE** 01/01/18

CAMANCHE HILLS HUNTING PRESERVE (continued)	<u>USE FEE</u>
RV Parking Area Nightly	\$6.00
Clubhouse Rental (daily) Kitchen Rental (daily) Grounds (daily)	500.00 500.00 500.00

## Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve Discounts, Special Programs and Limitations

Pricing for planted bird hunting will be reviewed and approved by the Director of Water and Natural Resources.

Free bird hunting and sporting clays shooting is offered to the communications media, based on the availability of birds and the sporting clays course.

Free use of the facilities is offered to non-profit hunting organizations for family, disabled and junior hunting functions.

A Target Shooting (sporting clay, trap, 5-stand and bunkers) discount of 15% is offered to Senior, Disabled, and active or retired military visitors.

A Target Shooting discount of 50% is offered to Distinguished Veteran Pass holders.

A Driven Pheasant Shoot discount of 15% is offered to Senior, Disabled, active or retired military, and Distinguished Veteran Pass holders.

An RV Parking discount of 50% is offered to Senior, Disabled and Distinguished Veteran Pass holders.

Daily field trial events are permitted on a limited basis. Fees range from \$0 for qualified non-profit organizations to a maximum of \$200.00.

EBMUD employees and retirees, concession employees and Tri-County (Amador, Calaveras and San Joaquin) Public Safety Personnel receive a 20% discount on food purchases and a 10% discount on sporting clays.

Discounts and incentives are separate and cannot be combined for a larger discount or incentive.